

No. 08-1467

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NICOLAS CARRANZA,
Petitioner,

v.

ANA CHAVEZ, CECILIA SANTOS, JOSE CALDERON,
ERLINDA FRANCO, AND DANIEL ALVARADO,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DAVID R. ESQUIVEL
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN J. JASPER
BASS, BERRY & SIMS PLC
315 DEADERICK STREET
SUITE 2700
NASHVILLE, TN 37238
(615) 742-6200

CAROLYN PATTY BLUM
CENTER FOR JUSTICE AND
ACCOUNTABILITY
870 MARKET STREET
SUITE 688
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented for Review	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of the Case	1
I. Facts of this case	1
II. Proceedings in this case	1
Reasons for Denying the Petition	3
I. Carranza does not allege any Rule 10 reason for granting his petition for certiorari	3
II. The jurisdiction granted by the ATS and TVPA extends to this case	5
III. This Court’s decision in <i>F. Hoffman- LaRoche v. Empagran</i> does not support Carranza’s petition for certiorari	7
IV. International comity principles do not require this Court to reverse the Sixth Circuit	9

A. Carranza cannot invoke international comity principles in his defense because he did not prove his entitlement to amnesty under the Salvadoran Amnesty Law	9
B. Carranza cannot invoke international comity principles because the ATS and TVPA do not conflict with the Salvadoran Amnesty Law	12
C. Even if international comity principles applied to Plaintiffs' claims, the practical consequences of letting the Sixth Circuit's decision stand do not provide adequate grounds to grant Carranza's petition	14
1. Carranza's speculation about the practical consequences of letting the Sixth Circuit's decision stand is not supported by recent history or the facts of Plaintiffs' case . . .	14
2. Carranza's speculation relies on an abuse of the judicial notice doctrine	17
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Berry v. City of Detroit</i> , 25 F.3d 1342 (6th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>BMW Stores, Inc. v. Peugeot Motors of America, Inc.</i> , 860 F.2d 212 (6th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	9
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006)	9
<i>Doe v. Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	15
<i>F. Hoffman-LaRoche v. Empagran</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	7, 8, 9
<i>Ford ex rel. Estate of Ford v. Garcia</i> , 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1147 (2003)	15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	10
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Cal.</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	3-4, 12

<i>In re Maxwell Commc'n Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996)	4
<i>In re Simon</i> , 153 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. United States Dist. Court for S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	4, 12
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	4, 5, 6, 14
Statute	
28 U.S.C. Sec. 1350	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
FED. R. EVID. 201(b)	18
SUP. CT. R. 10	3, 4-5
